

No. 22-1823

**United States Court of Appeals
for the First Circuit**

ESTADOS UNIDOS MEXICANOS,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

SMITH & WESSON BRANDS, INC.; BARRETT FIREARMS MANUFACTURING,
INC.; BERETTA U.S.A. CORP.; GLOCK, INC.; STURM, RUGER & COMPANY,
INC.; WITMER PUBLIC SAFETY GROUP, INC., d/b/a Interstate Arms;
CENTURY INTERNATIONAL ARMS, INC.; BARETTA HOLDINGS SPA;
GLOCK GES.M.B.H.; COLT'S MANUFACTURING COMPANY, LLC,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Massachusetts
No. 1:21-cv-11269-FDS (Hon. F. Dennis Saylor, IV)

**BRIEF FOR U.S. SENATOR TED CRUZ,
U.S. REPRESENTATIVE MIKE JOHNSON,
AND 37 OTHER MEMBERS OF CONGRESS
AS *AMICI CURIAE* SUPPORTING
DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE**

H. Christopher Bartolomucci
Kenneth A. Klukowski
SCHAERR | JAFFE LLP
1717 K Street NW, Suite 900
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 787-1060
cbartolomucci@schaerr-jaffe.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT	8
I. Mexico’s Lawsuit is an Affront to American Sovereignty.....	8
A. Mexico attempts to hijack U.S. courts to subject American citizens to Mexican law, which restricts the right to bear arms.....	10
B. Principles of comity confine each court to its own territorial jurisdiction.....	11
C. PLCAA’s reach is coextensive with the reach of U.S. court jurisdiction.....	13
II. Mexico is Disrespecting the U.S. Constitution and U.S. Law.....	14
A. The Second Amendment recognizes a fundamental right to keep and bear arms.....	15
B. PLCAA was enacted to preserve the Second Amendment.....	18
C. This matter is a foreign policy dispute properly handled through diplomacy, not domestic litigation.....	23
CONCLUSION.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

Am. Ins. Ass’n v. Garamendi, 539 U.S. 396 (2003)..... 24

Church v. Hubbart, 6 U.S. (2 Cranch) 187 (1804) 8

District of Columbia v. Heller, 554 U.S. 577 (2008) 15, 17

Foster v. Neilson, 27 U.S. (2 Pet.) 253 (1829) 25

Head Money Cases, 112 U.S. 580 (1884)..... 24

Hilton v. Guyot, 159 U.S. 113 (1895) 11

McDonald v. Chicago, 561 U.S. 742 (2010) 15, 16, 17

Medellin v. Texas, 552 U.S. 491 (2008)..... 24

N.Y. State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n, Inc. v. Bruen,
142 S. Ct. 2111 (2022) 17, 18

Oetjen v. Central Leather Co., 246 U.S. 297 (1918)..... 23

Pfizer, Inc. v. Government of India, 434 U.S. 308 (1978) 12

Sanchez-Llamas v. Oregon, 548 U.S. 331 (2006)..... 25

Societe Nationale Industrielle Aerospatiale v.
U.S. Dist. Ct. for the S. Dist. of Iowa, 482 U.S. 522 (1987) 12

The Apollon, 22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 362 (1824)..... 9

The Santissima Trinidad, 20 U.S. (7 Wheat.) 283 (1822)..... 9

The Sapphire, 78 U.S. (11 Wall.) 164 (1870) 12

United States v. Godin, 534 F.3d 51 (1st Cir. 2008)..... 18

United States v. Jimenez, 507 F.3d 13 (1st Cir. 2007) 18

Washington v. Glucksberg, 521 U.S. 702 (1997) 15

Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer, 343 U.S. 579 (1952) 24

Constitutional Provisions

Constitución Política de los Estados Unidos Mexicanos [Const.],
as amended, art. X (1917) (Mex.) 10

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 3 21

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 7901 *passim*

15 U.S.C. § 7902 13

15 U.S.C. § 7903 13

Protection of Lawful Commerce in Arms Act,
Pub. L. No. 109-92, 119 Stat. 2095 (2005) 8

Treatises

3 Joseph Story, *Commentaries on the Constitution of the
United States* (1833) 16

Restatement (Third) of the Foreign Relations Law of the
United States (Am. L. Inst. 1987) 9

Other Authorities

151 Cong. Rec. H8998 (daily ed. Oct. 20, 2005) 21, 22

Black’s Law Dictionary (10th ed. 2014) 12

Robert J. Cottrol & Raymond T. Diamond,
The Fifth Auxiliary Right, 104 Yale L.J. 995 (1995) 15

Stephen Halbrook, *The Founders’ Second Amendment* (2008) 16

David B. Kopel, *Mexico’s Gun-Control Laws: A Model for the United States?*, 18 Tex. Rev. L. & Pol. 27 (2014)..... 10

Nelson Lund, *The Past and Future of the Individual’s Right to Arms*, 31 Ga. L. Rev. 1 (1996) 15

Joyce Lee Malcolm, *To Keep and Bear Arms: The Origins of an Anglo-American Right* (1994) 16

Julie Rose O’Sullivan,
The Extraterritorial Application of Federal Criminal Statutes: Analytical Roadmap, Normative Conclusions, and a Plea to Congress for Direction, 106 Geo. L.J. 1021 (2018).....9

Statement on House of Representatives Passage of the Proposed “Protection of Lawful Commerce in Arms Act,” 41 Weekly Comp. Pres. Doc. 1566 (Oct. 20, 2005)..... 22

Eugene Volokh, *The Commonplace Second Amendment*, 73 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 793 (1998)..... 15
